© 2009 IXYS All rights reserved 1 - 4
20090209d
IXKP 20N60C5M
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values
(TVJ = 25°C, unless otherwise specifi ed)
min. typ. max.
RDSon VGS = 10 V; ID = 10 A 180 200 mΩ
VGS(th) VDS = VGS; ID = 1.1 mA 2.5 3 3.5 V
IDSS VDS = 600 V;  VGS = 0 V        TVJ =   25°C
 TVJ = 125°C 10
1 µA
µA
IGSS VGS = ± 20 V; VDS = 0 V 100 nA
Ciss
Coss
VGS = 0 V; VDS = 100 V
f = 1 MHz
1520
72
pF
pF
Qg
Qgs
Qgd
VGS = 0 to 10 V; VDS = 400 V; ID = 10 A
32
8
11
30 nC
nC
nC
td(on)
tr
td(off)
tf
VGS = 10 V; VDS = 400 V
ID = 10 A; RG = 3.3 Ω
10
5
50
5
ns
ns
ns
ns
RthJC 3.75 K/W
ID25 = 7.6 A
VDSS = 600 V
RDS(on) max = 0.2 Ω
CoolMOS™ 1) Power MOSFET
Features
• fast CoolMOS™ 1) power MOSFET
4th generation
 - High blocking capability
 - Lowest resistance
 - Avalanche rated for unclamped
 inductive switching (UIS)
 - Low thermal resistance
  due to reduced chip thickness
• Enhanced total power density
Applications
• Switched mode power supplies
(SMPS)
• Uninterruptible power supplies (UPS)
• Power factor correction (PFC)
• Welding
• Inductive heating
• PDP and LCD adapter
MOSFET
Symbol Conditions Maximum Ratings
VDSS TVJ = 25°C 600 V
VGS ± 20 V
ID25
ID90
TC = 25°C
TC = 90°C
7.6
5.3
A
A
EAS
EAR
single pulse
repetitive
435
0.66
mJ
mJ
dV/dt MOSFET dV/dt ruggedness VDS = 0...480 V 50 V/ns
D
G
S
Fully isolated package
N-Channel Enhancement Mode
Low RDSon, High VDSS MOSFET
Ultra low gate charge TO-220 FP
G
D
S
ID = 6.6 A; TC = 25°C
1) CoolMOS™ is a trademark of
Infi neon Technologies AG.
Preliminary data
© 2009 IXYS All rights reserved 2 - 4
20090209d
IXKP 20N60C5M
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
Source-Drain Diode
Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values
(TVJ = 25°C, unless otherwise specifi ed)
min. typ. max.
IS VGS = 0 V 10 A
VSD IF = 10 A; VGS = 0 V 0.9 1.2 V
trr
QRM
IRM
IF = 10 A; -diF/dt = 100 A/µs; VR = 400 V
340
5.5
33
ns
µC
A
Component
Symbol Conditions Maximum Ratings
TVJ
Tstg
operating -55...+150
-55...+150
°C
°C
Md mounting torque 0.4 ... 0.6 Nm
Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values
min. typ. max.
RthCH
RthJA
with heatsink compound
thermal resistane juntion - ambient
0.50
80
K/W
K/W
Weight 2 g
© 2009 IXYS All rights reserved 3 - 4
20090209d
IXKP 20N60C5M
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
Fig. 1 Power dissipation Fig. 2  Typ. output characteristics Fig. 3 Typ. output characteristics
0 40 80 120 160
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
TC  [°C]
P
to
t
[  W
]
Ø P
A
A1
H
A2
Q
L1
D
E
L
bb1 c
e
TO-220 ABFP Outline
4.5 V
5 V
5.5 V
6 V
7 V
8 V
10 V
20 V
0
15
30
45
60
75
0 5 10 15 20
V DS [V]
I D
]
A[
4.5 V
5 V
5.5 V
6 V
7 V8 V
10 V
20 V
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
0 5 10 15 20
V DS  [V]
I D
]
A[
TJ = 25°C
VGS =
VGS =
TJ = 125°C
© 2009 IXYS All rights reserved 4 - 4
20090209d
IXKP 20N60C5M
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
540
580
620
660
700
-60 -20 20 60 100 140 180
T j [°C]
V
)
S
S
D(
R
B
]
V[
0
100
200
300
400
500
20 60 100 140 180
T j [°C]
E
S
A
]J
m[
typ
98 %
0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
-60 -20 20 60 100 140 180
T j [°C]
R
)no(
S
D
[ Ω
]
25 °C
150 °C
0
20
40
60
80
0 2 4 6 8 10
V GS  [V]
I D
]
A[
6.5 V
7 V
10 V
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
0 10 20 30 40
I D [A]
R
)no(
S
D
[ Ω
]
5 V 5.5 V
6 V
1 20 V
40 0V
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
0 10 20 30 40
Q gate [nC]
V
S
G
]
V[
25 °C
150 °C
25 °C, 98%
150 °C, 98%
10 2
10 1
10 0
10 -1
0 0.5 1 1.5 2
V SD [V]
I F
]
A[
Ciss
Coss
Crss
10 5
10 4
10 3
10 2
10 1
10 0
0 100 200 300 400 500
V DS [V]
C
]
F
p[
singlepulse
0.01
0.02
0.05
0.1
0.2
0.5
10 010 -110 -210 -310 -410 -5
10 0
10 -1
10 -2
t p [s]
Z
CJht
]
W/
K[
VDS =
TJV = 150°C  ID    = 10 A
 VGS = 10 V
 VDS > 2·RDS(on) max · ID
TJ =
TJ =
VDS = 120 V
VGS = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
ID = 6.6 A ID = 0.25 mA
D = tp/T
 ID = 10 A pulsed
Fig. 5  Drain-source on-state resistanceFig. 4  Typ. drain-source on-state
           resistance characteristics of IGBT
Fig. 7  Forward characteristic
 of reverse diode
Fig. 8  Typ. gate charge
Fig. 10  Avalanche energy Fig. 11 Drain-source breakdown voltage
Fig. 6 Typ. transfer characteristics
Fig. 9  Typ. capacitances
Мы молодая и активно развивающаяся компания в области  поставок
электронных компонентов. Мы поставляем  электронные  компоненты
отечественного и импортного производства напрямую от производителей и с
крупнейших складов мира.
Благодаря сотрудничеству с мировыми поставщиками мы осуществляем
комплексные и плановые поставки   широчайшего   спектра электронных
компонентов.
Собственная  эффективная  логистика и склад в обеспечивает надежную
поставку продукции в точно указанные сроки по всей России.
Мы осуществляем  техническую поддержку нашим клиентам и
предпродажную проверку качества продукции. На  все поставляемые продукты
мы предоставляем  гарантию .
Осуществляем поставки продукции под контролем ВП МО РФ на
предприятия военно-промышленного комплекса  России , а также работаем в
рамках 275 ФЗ с открытием отдельных счетов в уполномоченном банке. Система
менеджмента качества компании соответствует требованиям ГОСТ ISO 9001.
Минимальные сроки поставки, гибкие цены, неограниченный
ассортимент  и индивидуальный подход к клиентам являются основой для
выстраивания долгосрочного и эффективного сотрудничества с предприятиями
радиоэлектронной промышленности, предприятиями  ВПК и научно-
исследовательскими  институтами России.
С нами вы становитесь  еще успешнее!
Наши контакты:
Телефон: +7 812 627 14 35
Электронная почта: sales@st-electron.ru
Адрес: 198099, Санкт-Петербург,
Промышленная ул, дом № 19, литера Н,
помещение 100-Н Офис 331